
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 419
by Representative Edmonds

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 2, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

3 "(3)(a) Whoever fails to comply with an order issued by the fire marshal may
4 be issued a first warning and ordered to comply with the initial order."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 2, line 11, change "(3)" to "(b)" and change "an" to "a second" and after "marshal"
7 delete the remainder of the line

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 2, delete line 12 in its entirety

10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

11 On page 2, at the beginning of line 13, delete "40:1563, shall" and insert "may"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 2, after line 15, insert the following:

14 "(4) The fire marshal may authorize a fire prevention bureau to enforce the
15 provisions of this Section. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to prevent the
16 fire marshal from enforcing the provisions of R.S. 40:1621."